Average life expectancy at retirement (Note 1)

Current pensioners
23.6 (Note 2) 29.3 (Note 2)

21.9 (Note 3) 24.2 (Note 3)

Future pensioners 23.2 (Note 4) 25.5 (Note 4)

(Note 1)  The average life expectancies underlie the values of the defined benefit obligations on major plans. Assumptions regarding future mortality rate are based on published statistics

and mortality tables.

(Note 2)  Life expectancy for a pensioner currently aged 60. Regardless of the plan participant's current age, the Group performs actuarial calculations based on the assumption that life

expectancy remains the same.

(Note 3) Life expectancy for a pensioner currently aged 65

(Note 4) Life expectancy at the age of 65 for an active member currently aged 50

(Note 5)  The valuation of defined benefit obligations reflects a judgment on uncertain future events. The sensitivities of defined benefit obligations due to changes in major assumptions as

of each fiscal year end are as follows. Each of these sensitivities assumes that other variables remain fixed; however, in fact, they do not always change independently. Negative

figures show a decrease in pension plan obligations, while positive figures show an increase.

Millions of yen

FY2016 (As of December 31, 2016) FY2017 (As of December 31, 2017)

Change in assumptions Japan Overseas Japan Overseas

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% ¥ (9,636) ¥(39,870) ¥(9,259) ¥(39,316)

Decrease by 0.5% 10,363 43,735 9,971 44,188

Inflation rate Increase by 0.5% — 29,449 — 26,909

Decrease by 0.5% — (25,654) — (25,490)

Mortality rate Extended 1 year 5,540 19,321 4,956 17,777

Shortened 1 year (5,370) (17,860) (4,794) (18,423)

F. Breakdown of Defined Benefit Cost

The breakdown of defined benefit cost for each fiscal year is as follows:

FY2016: Year ended December 31, 2016

Millions of yen

FY2016

Japan Overseas Total

Current service cost ¥11,324 ¥ 8,777 ¥20,100

Past service cost and gains and losses on settlement — (2,956) (2,956)

Interest expense (income) 1,111 2,381 3,492

Defined benefit cost through profit or loss 12,435 8,201 20,636

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions (1,158) 7,703 6,545

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions 4,222 59,529 63,751

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments (1,264) (527) (1,791)

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in interest income) (906) (42,132) (43,037)

Defined benefit cost through other comprehensive income ¥   894 ¥24,573 ¥25,467

Total of defined benefit cost ¥13,328 ¥32,775 ¥46,103

Financial Information

116 Japan Tobacco Inc. Annual Report 2017 Japan Tobacco Inc. Annual Report 2017 117

FY2017: Year ended December 31, 2017

Millions of yen

FY2017

Japan Overseas Total

Current service cost ¥10,978 ¥  9,408 ¥ 20,386

Past service cost and gains and losses on settlement (222) (8,263) (8,485)

Interest expense (income) 757 2,849 3,605

Defined benefit cost through profit or loss 11,514 3,993 15,507

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions 2 (4,437) (4,435)

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions 27 248 276

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments (714) (3,608) (4,322)

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in interest income) (1,223) (16,430) (17,653)

Defined benefit cost through other comprehensive income ¥ (1,908) ¥(24,226) ¥(26,135)

Total of defined benefit cost ¥ 9,605 ¥(20,233) ¥(10,628)

(Note 1)  The net amount of interest expense and interest income is included in “Financial costs.” Other expenses are included in “Cost of sales” and “Selling, general and administrative expenses.”

(Note 2) Contributions to the defined contribution plans were ¥6,917 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 and ¥7,383 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 and were

not included in the table above.

(2) Other Employee Benefit Expenses
The employee benefit expenses other than post-employment benefits that are included in the consolidated statement of income for each

fiscal year are as follows: